

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S
RESPONSE TO COURT'S ORDER OF DECEMBER 23, 2017, AND REPLY TO
RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION SEEKING
CONTINUED INTERIM RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE ITS EARLIER INJUNCTION 1

 A. The Court Has Authority To Provide the Requested Relief 1

 B. The Government Misreads Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Precedent 3

 C. The *Winter* Factors Favor an Injunction 7

 II. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO FURTHER
 DELAY ITS OBLIGATION TO JUSTIFY PETITIONER’S MONTHS-
 LONG DETENTION..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dorsey v. Gill</i> , 148 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1945).....	14
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	9
<i>*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7, 10
<i>Hendricks v. Vasquez</i> , 908 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , Misc. No. 08-0442 (TFH), 2008 WL 2932780 (D.D.C. July 29, 2008).....	15
<i>*In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 103 (1853).....	6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama (Kiyemba II)</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	12
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11

**Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker*,
299 U.S. 5 (1936)..... 9

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

Zadvydas v Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 12

Other Authorities

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause after Boumediene*
v. Bush, 110 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (2010) 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 23..... 6

Sup. Ct. R. 36..... 6
